

Nos. 20-55106 and 20-55107

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT**

CALIFORNIA TRUCKING ASSOCIATION, *et al.*,

Plaintiffs-Appellees,

v.

XAVIER BECERRA, in his official capacity as the Attorney General
of the State of California, *et al.*,

Defendants-Appellants.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Southern District of California
No. 3:18-cv-02458-BEN-BLM
Hon. Roger T. Benitez

APPELLEES' ANSWERING BRIEF

Robert R. Roginson
Alexander M. Chemers
OGLETREE, DEAKINS, NASH,
SMOAK & STEWART, P.C.
400 South Hope Street, Suite 1200
Los Angeles, CA 90071
(202) 239-9800
robert.roginson@ogletree.com

Andrew E. Tauber
Miriam R. Nemetz
Evan M. Tager
MAYER BROWN LLP
1999 K Street, NW
Washington, DC 20006
(202) 263-3000
atauber@mayerbrown.com

Counsel for Plaintiffs-Appellees California Trucking Ass'n, et al.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
INTRODUCTION	1
STATEMENT REGARDING JURISDICTION	3
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	3
A. Congress Preempted State Law to Ensure Deregulation of the Trucking Industry	3
B. The Role Of The Owner-Operator In Interstate Trucking	5
C. California’s Adoption Of The “ABC” Test To Distinguish Between Employees And Independent Contractors.....	11
1. California laws applicable to employees	11
2. The California Supreme Court’s adoption of the “ABC” test	13
3. The legislature’s codification and expansion of the “ABC” test	15
D. AB-5’s Consequences For The Trucking Industry	17
1. Impact on Services	18
2. Impact On Routes.....	20
3. Impact on Prices.....	22
E. Proceedings Below	25
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	27
STANDARD OF REVIEW	34
I. THE DISTRICT COURT DID NOT ERR IN CONCLUDING THAT PLAINTIFFS ARE LIKELY TO SUCCEED ON THE MERITS OF THEIR PREEMPTION CLAIM	35
A. The FAAAA Preempts AB-5	35
1. The ABC test significantly affects motor carriers’ prices, routes, and services	36

TABLE OF CONTENTS—continued

	Page
2. Decisions of this Court, two other circuits, and the Massachusetts supreme court confirm that the ABC test is preempted	40
B. Appellants Fail To Show That The District Court Abused Its Discretion In Ruling That Plaintiffs Are Likely To Succeed On The Merits Of Their Preemption Claim	48
1. The district court did not misconstrue the ABC test.....	49
2. The district court did not misread <i>ATA</i> or <i>Su</i> , nor did it err in relying on <i>Schwann</i>	50
3. AB-5 does not escape preemption as a law of general applicability.....	56
4. The “business-to-business” exception does not permit motor carriers to continue using independent owner-operators.....	63
5. The district court did not abuse its discretion in concluding that plaintiffs are likely to succeed in demonstrating an impact on rates, routes and services.....	67
II. THE DISTRICT COURT DID NOT ABUSE ITS DISCRETION IN CONCLUDING THAT PLAINTIFFS DEMONSTRATED A LIKELIHOOD OF IRREPARABLE HARM	71
III. THE DISTRICT COURT DID NOT ABUSE ITS DISCRETION IN CONCLUDING THAT THE BALANCE OF EQUITIES AND PUBLIC INTEREST FAVOR A PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION	75
IV. THE DISTRICT COURT DID NOT ERR IN CONCLUDING THAT PLAINTIFFS HAVE STANDING	79
CONCLUSION.....	83
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	85

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>Acuity Mut. Ins. v. Olivas</i> , 2006 WI App 45, <i>aff'd</i> , 2007 WI 12.....	63
<i>Air Transp. Ass’n of Am. v. City & County of S.F.</i> , 266 F.3d 1064 (9th Cir. 2001)	42
<i>Airline Serv. Providers Ass’n v. Los Angeles World Airports</i> , 873 F.3d 1074 (9th Cir. 2017)	81
<i>Alexander v. FedEx Ground Package Sys., Inc.</i> , 765 F.3d 981 (9th Cir. 2014)	14
<i>Alliance for the Wild Rockies v. Cottrell</i> , 632 F.3d 1127, 1135 (9th Cir. 2011)	35
<i>Alvarez v. XPO Logistics Cartage LLC</i> , 2018 WL 6271965 (C.D. Cal. 2018)	48
<i>Am. Trucking Ass’ns v. United States</i> , 344 U.S. 298 (1953).....	6
<i>Am. Trucking Ass’ns, Inc. v. City of L.A.</i> , 660 F.3d 384 (9th Cir. 2011)	59
<i>Am. Trucking Ass’ns, Inc. v. City of L.A.</i> , 559 F.3d 1046 (9th Cir. 2009)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Arizona v. United States</i> , 567 U.S. 387 (2012).....	65
<i>Associated Builders & Contractors v. Perry</i> , 115 F.3d 386 (6th Cir. 1997)	81
<i>B&O Logistics, Inc. v. Cho</i> , 2019 WL 2879876 (C.D. Cal. 2019)	47
<i>Babbitt v. United Farm Workers Nat’l Union</i> , 442 U.S. 289 (1979).....	83

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

	Page(s)
<i>Bedoya v. American Eagle Express Inc.</i> , 914 F.3d 812 (3d Cir. 2019)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Bland v. Fessler</i> , 88 F.3d 729 (9th Cir. 1996)	81
<i>Brinker Rest. Corp. v. Superior Ct.</i> , 273 P.3d 513 (Cal. 2012)	11
<i>California Trucking Ass’n v. Su</i> , 903 F.3d 953 (9th Cir. 2018)	<i>passim</i>
<i>California Tow Truck Ass’n v. City and County of San Francisco</i> , 693 F.3d 847 (9th Cir. 2009)	69
<i>California v. Uber Techs., Inc.</i> , No. _____ (Cal. Super. Ct. May 5, 2020)	75
<i>Californians for Safe & Competitive Dump Truck Transp. v. Mendonca</i> , 152 F.3d 1184 (9th Cir. 1998)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Central Forwarding, Inc. v. ICC</i> , 698 F.2d 1266 (5th Cir. 1983)	6
<i>Chambers v. RDI Logistics, Inc.</i> , 65 N.E.3d 1 (Mass. 2016)	38, 46
<i>City & Cty. of San Francisco v. U.S. Citizenship & Immigration Servs.</i> , 944 F.3d 773 (9th Cir. 2019)	80
<i>Consumer Data Indus. Ass’n v. King</i> , 678 F.3d 898 (10th Cir. 2012)	81
<i>Dan’s City Used Cars, Inc. v. Pelkey</i> , 569 U.S. 251 (2013)	36
<i>Dialysis Newco, Inc. v. Cmty. Health Sys. Grp. Health Plan</i> , 938 F.3d 246 (5th Cir. 2019)	36

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

	Page(s)
<i>DiFiore v. American Airlines Inc.</i> , 646 F.3d 81 (1st Cir. 2011).....	55
<i>Dilts v. Penske Logistics, LLC</i> , 769 F.3d 637 (9th Cir. 2014)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Duncan v. Becerra</i> , 742 Fed. App'x 218 (9th Cir. 2018)	71
<i>Duncan v. Becerra</i> , No. 3:17-cv-1017 (S.D. Cal.).....	71
<i>Dynamex Operations W., Inc. v. Superior Ct.</i> , 416 P.3d 1 (Cal. 2018)	<i>passim</i>
<i>In re Fed. Preemption of Provisions of the Motor Carrier Act</i> , 566 N.W.2d 299 (Mich. Ct. App. 1997).....	37
<i>Foti v. City of Menlo Park</i> , 146 F.3d 629 (9th Cir. 1998)	65
<i>Gobeille v. Liberty Mut. Ins.</i> , 136 S. Ct. 936 (2016).....	36
<i>People ex rel. Harris v. Pac Anchor Transp.</i> , 59 Cal. 4th 772 (Cal. 2014).....	60, 61
<i>Jasper v. C.R. England, Inc.</i> , 2012 WL 7051321 (C.D. Cal. 2012)	38
<i>Klein v. City of San Clemente</i> , 584 F.3d 1196 (9th Cir. 2009)	78
<i>Libertarian Party of Los Angeles Cty. v. Bowen</i> , 709 F.3d 867 (9th Cir. 2013)	82
<i>California ex rel. Lockyer v. Dynegy, Inc.</i> , 375 F.3d 831 (9th Cir. 2004)	57

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

	Page(s)
<i>LSO, Ltd. v. Stroh</i> , 205 F.3d 1146 (9th Cir. 2000)	82
<i>520 Michigan Ave. Assocs., Ltd. v. Devine</i> , 433 F.3d 961 (7th Cir. 2006)	82, 83
<i>Mass. Delivery Ass’n v. Healey</i> , 821 F.3d 187 (1st Cir. 2016).....	45
<i>Morales v. Trans World Airlines, Inc.</i> , 504 U.S. 374 (1992).....	35, 51, 57, 73
<i>Murphy v. Kenneth Cole Prods., Inc.</i> , 155 P.3d 284 (Cal. 2007)	77
<i>Nat’l Council of La Raza v. Cegavske</i> , 800 F.3d 1032 (9th Cir. 2015)	79
<i>NLRB v. Friendly Cab Co.</i> , 512 F.3d 1090 (9th Cir. 2008)	14, 66
<i>Nw., Inc. v. Ginsberg</i> , 572 U.S. 273 (2014).....	45
<i>Olson v. State of California</i> , 2020 WL 905572 (C.D. Cal. 2020)	78
<i>Owner-Operator Independent Drivers Ass’n, Inc. v. Swift Transp. Co.</i> , 367 F.3d 1108 (9th Cir. 2004)	7
<i>Owner-Operator Independent Drivers Ass’n, Inc. v. Swift Transp. Co.</i> , 632 F.3d 1111 (9th Cir. 2011)	6
<i>People v. Cal Cartage Transp. Express, LLC</i> , 2020 WL 497132 (Cal. Super. Ct. 2020).....	48, 61, 63
<i>People v. Super. Ct.</i> , No. B304240 (Cal. Ct. App. Mar. 26, 2020)	63

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

	Page(s)
<i>Pimentel v. Dreyfus</i> , 670 F.3d 1096 (9th Cir. 2012)	35
<i>Preminger v. Principi</i> , 422 F.3d 815 (9th Cir. 2005)	78
<i>Puerto Rico v. Franklin Cal. Tax-Free Tr.</i> , 136 S. Ct. 1938 (2016).....	36
<i>Reed v. Indus. Comm’n</i> , 23 Ariz. App. 591 (1975).....	62
<i>Regents of the Univ. of Cal. v. U.S. Dep’t of Homeland Security</i> , 908 F.3d 476 (9th Cir. 2018)	35
<i>Riegel v. Medtronic, Inc.</i> , 552 U.S. 312 (2008).....	57
<i>Rodde v. Bonta</i> , 357 F.3d 988 (9th Cir. 2004)	76
<i>Rowe v. New Hampshire Motor Transp. Ass’n</i> , 552 U.S. 364 (2008).....	4, 36
<i>S.G. Borello & Sons, Inc. v. Dep’t of Indus. Relations</i> , 769 P.2d 399 (Cal. 1989).....	13, 43
<i>Schwann v. FedEx Ground Package Sys., Inc.</i> , 813 F.3d 429 (1st Cir. 2016).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Skidgel v. Cal. Unemployment Ins. Appeals Bd.</i> , 234 Cal. Rptr. 3d 528 (Ct. App. 2018)	12, 13
<i>Spokeo, Inc. v. Robins</i> , 136 S. Ct. 1540 (2016).....	81
<i>Susan B. Anthony List v. Driehaus</i> , 573 U.S. 149 (2014).....	82

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

	Page(s)
<i>Thomas v. Anchorage Equal Rights Comm’n</i> , 220 F.3d 1134 (9th Cir. 2000)	83
<i>Trans World Airlines, Inc. v. Mattox</i> , 897 F.2d 773 (5th Cir. 1990)	75, 78
<i>Univ. of Texas v. Camenisch</i> , 451 U.S. 390 (1981).....	34
<i>Valadez v. CSX Intermodal Terminals, Inc.</i> , 2019 WL 1975460 (N.D. Cal. 2019)	47
<i>Valle del Sol Inc. v. Whiting</i> , 732 F.3d 1006 (9th Cir. 2013)	75
<i>W. Watersheds Project v. Salazar</i> , 692 F.3d 921 (9th Cir. 2012)	72
<i>Ward v. United Airlines, Inc.</i> , 889 F.3d 1068 (9th Cir. 2018)	12
<i>Western States Trucking Ass’n v. Schoorl</i> , 377 F. Supp. 3d 1056 (E.D. Cal. 2019)	26
<i>Winter v. Nat. Res. Def. Council, Inc.</i> , 555 U.S. 7 (2008).....	35

STATUTES AND REGULATIONS

21 V.S.A. § 1301 (6)(A)(x)(B)(ii) (1994).....	62
49 C.F.R. Part 365.....	5
49 C.F.R. § 365.101T.....	5
49 C.F.R. § 376.2(e).....	6
49 C.F.R. § 376.11	6
49 C.F.R. § 376.12.....	6

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

	Page(s)
49 U.S.C. § 13902.....	5
49 U.S.C. § 14102(a)	6
49 U.S.C. § 14501(a)(2).....	70
49 U.S.C. § 14501(c)(1).....	<i>passim</i>
Alaska Stat. § 23.20.525(a)(10)(B) (1994)	62
Ariz. Rev. Stat. § 23-902(b) (1994)	62
Cal. Lab. Code § 204	12, 18
Cal. Lab. Code § 226	12, 18
Cal. Lab. Code § 246	12, 18
Cal. Lab. Code § 510	12
Cal. Lab. Code § 512	12
Cal. Lab. Code § 552	12
Cal. Lab. Code § 1174	12, 17
Cal. Lab. Code § 1197	12, 18
Cal. Lab. Code § 2750.3(a)(1)	15, 49, 70
Cal. Lab. Code § 2750.3(a)(1)(B).....	28, 37, 43
Cal. Lab. Code § 2750.3(a)(3)	76
Cal. Lab. Code § 2750.3(b).....	16, 76
Cal. Lab. Code § 2750.3(c).....	16
Cal. Lab. Code § 2750.3(e).....	16
Cal. Lab. Code § 2750.3(e)(1)(B).....	64, 65

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

	Page(s)
Cal. Lab. Code § 2750.3(e)(1)(G).....	65
Cal. Lab. Code § 2750.3(e)(1)(J).....	65
Cal. Lab. Code § 2750.3(f).....	16
Cal. Lab. Code § 2750.3(f)(8).....	57
Cal. Lab. Code § 2802.....	12
Cal. Lab. Code § 2802(a).....	17
Cal. Lab. Code § 2810.5.....	17
Cal. Lab. Code § 3600.....	12, 18
Cal. Lab. Code § 3700.....	12, 18
Cal. Lab. Code § 6401.7.....	18
Cal. Unemp. Ins. Code § 976.....	18
Del. Code Ann. tit. 19, § 3302(9)(K)(ii) (1994).....	62
Federal Aviation Administration Authorization Act of 1994.....	<i>passim</i>
Fla. Stat. § 440.02(13)(d)(1)(c) (1994).....	62
IWC Wage Order No. 9-2001, Cal. Code Regs. Tit. 8, § 11090.....	<i>passim</i>
Mass. Gen. Laws ch. 149, § 148B(a).....	43, 44
Me. Rev. Stat. Ann. tit. 26, § 1043(E)(2) (1994).....	62
Motor Carrier Act of 1980, Pub. L. 96-296, 94 Stat. 793.....	3
N.J. Stat. 43:21-19(i)(1)(J)(6)(B) (1994).....	62
N.J. Stat. Ann. § 43:21-19(i)(6)(B).....	47
Pub. L. 96-296, § 3(a), 94 Stat. 793.....	5

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

	Page(s)
Pub. L. No. 103-305, § 601(a)(1)(A)-(B), 108 Stat. 1569, 1605	4
Wisc. Stat. Ann. § 102.07(8)(b)	62, 66
 OTHER AUTHORITIES	
44 Fed. Reg. 4680 (Jan. 23, 1979)	7
Douglas C. Grawe, <i>Have Truck, Will Drive: The Trucking Industry and the Use of Independent Owner-Operators Over Time</i> , 35 Transp. L.J. 115, 127 (2008)	9
H.R. Conf. Rep. No. 103-677 (1994), <i>reprinted in</i> 1994 U.S.C.C.A.N. 1715	3, 7, 60, 61
H.R. Rep. No. 1812, 95th Cong., 2d Sess. 5 (1978)	5, 6
Cal. State Assembly Floor Session (Sept. 11, 2019), https://www. assembly.ca.gov/media/assembly-floor-session-20190911/video	58, 64, 65
Letter from OIIDA to its membership (Nov. 18, 2019), https:// landline.media/wp-content/uploads/2019/11/CA-AB-5-Position- Statement.pdf	77
Prop. 63, § 6.1, approved Nov. 8, 2016	71
U.S. Const. art. VI, cl. 2	78
